COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC 2024 INTEGRATED RESOURCE) CASE NO. PLAN OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.) 2024-00197

ORDER

On January 9, 2025, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Kentucky) filed a motion requesting an extension for filing responses to Commission Staff's Post-Hearing Request for Information from January 20, 2025 to February 6, 2025. Duke Kentucky argued that it needed additional time to generate modeling runs requested by Commission Staff. Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Kentucky Solar Energy Society, and Kentucky Resources Council (collectively, Joint Intervenors) filed a response on January 13, 2025, asking that if an extension were granted, that the procedural schedule be amended to allow sufficient time for comments after filing of responses but before Commission Staff issues its Commission Staff Report.

Having reviewed the motion and response, the Commission finds good cause to grant Duke Kentucky's motion for an extension and also amend the December 16, 2024 procedural schedule accordingly.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The December 16, 2024 post-hearing procedural schedule shall be amended as follows.
- 2. Responses to post-hearing requests for information shall be filed on or before February 6, 2025.

- 3. Parties may submit post-hearing comments on or before February 20, 2025.
- 4. Commission Staff's Report shall be due on or before March 24, 2025.
- 5. Parties may submit comments regarding Commission Staff's Report on or before April 7, 2025.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Commissioner

Commissiore

ATTEST:

Lan Bridsell AP

Executive Director

JAN 17 2025
AH
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

*Amy B Spiller Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 *John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Kristin Henry Staff Attorney Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 2101 Webster Street Suite 1300 Oakland, CALIFORNIA 94612

*Ashley Wilmes Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Byron Gary Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 *Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 *Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 *Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Joe F. Childers Childers & Baxter PLLC 300 Lexington Building, 201 West Sho Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507 *Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201